In The Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA BELGAU, et al.,

Petitioners,

V.

JAY INSLEE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

JACOB HUEBERT*
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION AT
THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae Goldwater Institute & National Taxpayers Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

]	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	. 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT	
ARGUMENT	5
I. District courts are applying the Ninth Circuit's decision in this case to dismiss First Amendment claims by individuals who allege that the government is taking union dues from them based on <i>forged signatures</i>	
II. The Ninth Circuit's decision is incompatible with the protection for First Amendment rights that <i>Janus</i> requires	
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980)15
Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)2
Belgau v. Inslee, 359 F.Supp.3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)
Bennett v. Council 31, AFSCME, No. 20-1621, F.3d, 2021 WL 939194 (7th Cir. Mar. 12, 2021)
Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Association, No. 20-30086 (5th Cir. filed Feb. 19, 2020)1
Chi. Teachers Union v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986)
Coleman v. City of Mesa, 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)2
Crowe v. Or. State Bar, Nos. 19-35463, 19-35470, F.3d, 2021 WL 748511 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2021)
D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co., 405 U.S. 174 (1972)
Fischer v. Governor of N.J., Nos. 19-3914, 19-3995, 2021 WL 141609 (3d Cir. Jan. 15, 2021)11, 12
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)15
Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
Jarrett v. Marion County, No. 6:20-cv-01049- MK, 2021 WL 65493 (D. Or. Jan. 6, 2021), appeal docketed, No. 21-35133 (9th Cir. Feb. 19, 2021)
Leonard v. Clark, 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)10
Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018)2
Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)15
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)15
Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc., 390 U.S. 400 (1968)
Ochoa v. SEIU Local 775, No. 2:18-CV-0297- TOR, 2019 WL 4918748 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 4, 2019)
Patterson v. Illinois, 487 U.S. 285 (1988)10
Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger, 176 F.Supp.3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016)
Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of Am. AFSCME Local 3930, 445 F.Supp.3d 695 (C.D. Cal. 2020), appeal docketed, No. 20-55643 (9th Cir. June 23, 2020)
Schell v. Oklahoma Supreme Court Justices, No. 20-6044 (10th Cir. filed Apr. 2, 2020)1
Schiewe v. SEIU Local 503, No. 3:20-cv-00519- JR, 2020 WL 5790389 (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2020), appeal docketed, No. 20-35882 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2020)
2020)6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
Semerjyan v. SEIU Local 2015, No. CV 20-02956 AB (ASx), F.Supp.3d, 2020 WL 5757333 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2020), appeal docketed, No. 21-55104 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2021)
Wright v. SEIU Local 503, No. 6:20-cv-00520- MC, F.Supp.3d, WL 5797702 (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2020), appeal docketed, No. 20-35878 (9th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020)
Yates v. Wash Fed'n of State Emps., No. 3:20-cv-05082-BJR, 2020 WL 5607631 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 16, 2020)
Yates v. Wash. Fed'n of State Emps., 466 F.Supp.3d 1197 (W.D. Wash. 2020), appeal docketed, No. 20-35879 (9th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020)6, 7
Zielinksi v. SEIU Local 503, No. 3:20-cv-00165- HZ, F.Supp.3d, 2020 WL 6471690 (D. Or. Nov. 2, 2020), appeal docketed, No. 20- 36076 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2020)
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 198314, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1988
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Letter from Alaska Attorney General Kevin G. Clarkson to Gov. Michael J. Dunleavy (Aug. 27, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/v4t6vipz
